

# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



#### NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 100th SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 16, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

### PRESENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon, Tirso V. Mangada	-do-
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay	-do-
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang	-do-

### ABSENT:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag

Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do-

### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 486-09-2024

## RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE USE OF COMPUTERIZED BETTING MACHINE IN THE CONDUCT OF DERBIES, SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF FEES

WHEREAS, the usage of a computerized betting scheme is defined as placing bets inside the cockfighting arena only using a computerized betting scheme to facilitate activities and matches, which are not streamed online;

WHEREAS, based on the explanations and presentations, the use of computerized betting machines is to simply facilitate operations towards digitalization and automation;

WHEREAS, the computerized betting scheme is now being used in nearby municipalities and it is not illegal nor prohibited by law;

WHEREAS, there is a need to amend the appropriate City Ordinance to impose the correct collection of fees;

WHEREAS, the amendment of the appropriate ordinance should be the legal basis for the collection of fees and pending the amendment of this ordinance, the cockpit management should still use the traditional betting scheme.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to recommend the use of computerized betting machine in the conduct of derbies, subject to the payment of fees.

On motion of Hon. Mangada, duly seconded by Hon. Arago and with the objection of Hon. Labang, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 486-09-2024 was APPROVED.

Page 1 of 2

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPHIL EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

1

HON. MARY MARJORIE P. MARTIN-CHAN
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Officer
Date: 7/17/202/

cel

SPST-005-00 Page 2 of 2